GENERAL
CHAPTER 12
GENERAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 54:1-35.1 et seq., 54:4---26, 54:50--1 et seq.; and 54:4---1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.482, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2652(a), 25 N.J.R. 4604(a).
)
:Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Da:te
Chapter 12, General, expires on October 4, 1998. ,-
· Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 12, General, was filed and became effective prior to Septem-
. ber 1, 1969 with Subchapter 1, Categories of Nonusable Deed Transac-
tions; Subchapter 2, Preparation of Local Property Tax List and
Duplicate, and Subchapter 3, Preparation and Filing of Exempt Proper-
ty T_ax List and Duplicate.
Subchapter 4, Revaluation of. Real Property by Appraisal Forms, was
adopted as R.1972 d.179, effective September 13, 1972. See: 4 N.J.R.
197(b), 4 N.J.R. 249(a). Subchapter 4 was repealed and new rules.
adopted as R.1983 d.221, effective June 20, 1983. · See:, 15 N.J.R.
322(a), 15 N.J.R. 1039(a).
Subchapter 5, Property Tax Appeals, was adopt_ed as R.1973 d.144,
effective June 1, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 167(c), 5 N.J.R. 247(a). Section
5.1 was amended by R.1991 d.511, effective October 21, 1991. See: 23
N.J.R. 2230(a:), 23 N.J.R. 3177(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Subchapter 5 expired onfoly 29, 1993 ..
Section 6._1, q~finitions, of Subchapter 6 was adopted as R.1976
d.172, effective June 3, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 259(b), 8 N.J.R. 356(b).
Subchapter 6, Allowance of Home Improvement Exemptions, · was
adopted as R.1976 d.185, effective June 10, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R.
522(b), 8 N.J.R. 356(d). Amendments. to Subchapter 6 were adopted
as R.1978 d.287, effective August 15, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R 301(a), 10
N.J.R. 407(c). Subchapter 6 was replaced by a new Subchapter 6, One
and Two Unit Residences, and Subchapter 6A, Multiple Dwellings, by
Emergency Amendment R.1980 d.253, effective June 16, 1980. See:
12 N.J.R. 436(b). Section 6A.6, Construction permit; certificate of
occupancy, was adopted a~ Emergency Rule R.1980 d.335, effective July
28, 1980; See: 12 N.J.R. 554(c). Section 6A.7, Notification of disal-
lowance, was adopted as R.1980 d.553, effective December 22, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 614(b), 13 N.J.R. lll(b). Section 6A.8, ·supplemental
procedural rules for assessors, was adopted a~ R.1982 d.78, effective
March 15, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 72(b), 14 N.J.R. 278(b). Section 6A.8
was amended by R.1983 d.256, effective July 5, 1983. See: , 15 N.J.R.
613(a), 15 N.J.R. 1105(a). Sections 6A.1 and 6A.2 were amended by
R.1984 d.550, effective December 17, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2424(a), 16
N.J.R. 34&0(a). Subchapter 6, Home Improvement Exemption: One
and Two Unit Residences, and Subchapter 6A, Home ,Improvement
Exemptions: Multiple Dwellings, were repealed by R.1993 d.130, effec-
tive March 15, 1993. See: 24 N.J.R. 4335(a), 25 N.J.R. 1228(c).
Subchapter 7, Homestead Tax Rebate; was adopted as Emergency
Rule R.1976 d.333, effective October 21, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 582(c).
New Subchapter 7 was adopted as R.1978 d.4, effective January- 4, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 596(a), 10 N.J.R. 8l(b). Section 7.1 was amended by
R.1977 d.130, effective April 14, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 143(a), 9 N.J.R,
245(a); by R.1978 d.411, effective December 5, 1978. See:· 10 N.J.R.
518(a), il N.J.R. 51(d); by R.1979 d.432, effective Octoqer 26, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 525(a), 11 N.J.R. 650(a); by R.i989 d.146, effective
March 20, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R 16(b), 21 N.J.R. 778(c). Section 7.2
was amended by R.1977 d.130, effective April 14, 1977:· See: 9 N.J.R.
143(a), 9 N.J.R. 245(a); by R.1978 d.411, effective December 5, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R 518(a); 11 N.J.R. 51(d). Section 7.3 was amended by
R.1977 d.130, effective April 14, 1977; See: 9 N.J.R. 143(a), 9 N.J.R.
245(a). Sections 7.4 and 7.10 were amended by R.1978, d.411, effective
December 5, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 518(a), 11-'N.J.R. 51(d); by R.1987
d.477, effective November 16, 1987, See: 19 N.J.R. 1637(a), 19 N.J.R.
2201(a). Section 7.5 was amended by R.1977 d.130, effective April 14,
1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 143(a), 9 N.J.R. 245(a). Sections 7.9; 7.10 and
7.11 were amended by R.1977 d.130, -effective April .14, 1977. See: 9
N.J.R. 143(a), 9 N.J.R. 245(a). Section 7.12 was amended by R.1976
. d.339, effective October 29, 1976. See: 8 NJ.R. 586(c); by R.1977 ·
. d.90, effective March 16, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 199(b); by R.1977 d.448,
i effective November 30, 1977. See: 10 N.J.R. 44(a); by R.1978 d.10,
effective January JS, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 81(c); by R.1978 d.406,
effective Nov,ember 28, 1978. See: 11 N.J.R. 51(b); by R.1978 d.411,
effective December 5, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 518(a), 11 N.J.R. 51(d);
by R.1979 d.467, effective November 28, 1979. See: 12 N.J.R. 56(b);
by R.1980 d.517, effective December 1, 1980. See: 13 N.J.R. 47(a);
amended on an emergency basis by R.1981 d.474, effective December 1,
1981. See:. 13 N.J.R. 948(b); readopted, R.1982 d.41, effective Febru-
ary 2, 1982: See:· 14 N.J.R. 212(a); amended on an emergency basis
by R.1982 d.439, effective November 30; 1982 and expired on February
1, 1983. See: 14 N.J.R. 1466(a); amended on an emergency basis by
R.1983 d.582, effective December 1, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 2177(a);
amended on an emergency basis by R.1984 d.15, effective January 17,
1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 252(b); amended on an emergency basis by
R.1984 d.584, effective December 4, 1984 and expired February 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3498(a), 17 N.J.R. 740(a), 17 N.J.R. 746(b). Correc-
tion: Date changed in (h) to March 1, 1984; emergency amendment,
R.1985 d.655, effective December 5, 1985 (expired February 3, 1986).
See: 18. N,J.R. 107(a); readopted, R.1986 d.64, effective March 17,
1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 107(a), 18 N.J.R. 568(b); emergency amend~
ment, R.1986 d.482, effective December 1, 1986 (expired ianuary 30,
1987). See: 18 N.J.R. 2460(a); readopted, R.1987 d.223, effective May
18, 1987,. See: 18 N.J.R. 2460(a), 19 N.J.R. 884(a); emergency
amendment, R.1987 d.537, effective December 2, 1987 (expired January
31, 1988). See: 19 N.J.R. 2498(a); . emergency amendment, R.1988
d.109, effective March 7, 1988. See: 19 N.J.R. 2498(a), 20 N.J.R.
547(a); amended by R.1989 d.146, effective March 20, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 16(b), 21 N.J.R. 778(c). Sections 7.13 and 7.14, new rules,
R.1978 d.411, effective December 5, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 518(a), 11
, N.J.R. Sl(d). Section 7.15, emergency new rule, R.1991 d.25'1, effective
April 6, 1991 (expired June 15, 1991). See: 23 N.J.R. 1464. Adoption
of concurrent proposal, R.1991 d.527, ·. effective November 4, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1464(a), · 23 N.J.R. 3345(a). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 7 expired <;>n July 29, 1993.
Subchapter 8, Exemptions: Solar Energy Heating and Cooling Sys-
tems; was adopted as,R.1978 d.225, effective July 7, 1978. See: 10
N.J.R. 264(c), 10 N.J.R. 264(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Subchapter 8 was readopted by R.1983 d.355, effective Au-
. gust 12, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1082(a), 15 N.J,R. 1487(b). Pursuant to
Executive Order, No. 66(1978), Subchapter 8 expired on July 29, 1993.
Subchapter 9, Moratorium on Taxation of Mobile Homes as Real
Property, was adopted as R.1980 d.147, effective April 9, 1980. See:
12 N.J.R. 160(a), 12 N.J.R. 293(c). Sections. 9.3, 9.5 and 9.6 were
amended by R.1981 d.207, effective July 9,- 1981. See: 13 N.J.R.
162(b), 13 N.J.R. 462(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),··
Subchapter 9 expired on July 29, 1993.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), · Chapter 1_2 was readopt-
ed as R.1983 d.355, effective.August 12, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1082(a),

products are mixed, blended, heated or subjected to a
similar non-production process within a storage tank shall
not in itself render that tank personal property.
Amended by R.1993 d.504, effective October 18, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 61(a), 25 N.J.R. 4792(a).
18:12-10.4 Security interests
The classification of property as real property under this
subchapter shall not affect any transaction or security inter-
est provided for in N.J.S.A. 12A:9-101 et seq.
SUBCHAPTER 11. DISABLED VETERANS'
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION:
RETROACTIVE REIMBURSEMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 54:4-6:10 and 54:4-8.19.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.70, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4411(a), 30 N.J.R. 380(a).
18:12-11.1 Retroactive real property tax refund for
permanently and totally disabled veterans' tax
exemption